this contract exceeds the financial limit, and a council motion is now required to accept 
the recommendation to award the contract. 

2. RECOMMENDATION: 

That Council: 

2.1 Resolves to award Contract No. 30 25 3651 to Building Engineering Pty Ltd   

2.2 Awards the Contract for the lump sum tendered price of Fifteen million, three 

hundred and ninety thousand and seven hundred forty-nine dollars 
($15,390,749.00) GST inclusive. 

2.3 Approves a contingency sum and additional allowance to the value (excl. GST) 

contained within the confidential attachment. 

2.4 Authorizes the Director Infrastructure and Assets to finalize and execute the 
contract documentation.

[...]

10.1 The process described in this report is in accordance with the Council’s Procurement 

Policy, the relevant provision of the Local Government Act 2020 – section 108 
(Procurement Policy) and section 109 (Procurement). 

10.2 The tender submission from Building Engineering Pty Ltd for a lump sum price of 

Fifteen million, three hundred and ninety thousand and seven hundred forty-nine 
dollars ($15,390,749.00) GST inclusive, was determined to be best value and it is 
considered that Building Engineering Pty Ltd can perform the contract to the required 
standards. 

REPORT NO: 8.7 

REPORT TITLE: Temporary Change to the Chief Executive Officer's 
Delegation 16 December 2025 to 8 February 2026